

## Response to Request for Information

Reference      FOI 002944  
Date            7 November 2018

### ***Derelict Land and Buildings***

#### **Request:**

1. How many sites and buildings in your area are currently identified by the local authority as being a 'Visual Disamenity'? Please could you list them.

#### **Current Cases: Amenity**

- 63 Probert Road. WV10 6UE
  - 37 Lichfield Street. WV14 0AJ
  - 21 Lichfield Street. WV14 0AG
  - 39 - 41 High Street. WV14 0EP
  - 34 High Street. WV14 0EP
  - 36 High Street. WV14 0EP
  - 9 High Street. WV14 0EH
  - 11 High Street. WV14 0EH
  - 13 High Street. WV14 0EH
  - 46 Mount Pleasant. WV14 7NE
  - 18 Three Tuns Lane. WV10 6BD
  - 277 Dunstall Road. WV6 0NZ
  - 8-10 North Street. WV1 1RD
2. For each of the last five years including in 2018 to date, please could you also tell me how many times, and on which sites, the local authority has:
    - Served a section 215 notice, also known as a Visual Disamenity Notice, on land that's judged to be adversely affecting the local area.  
[Please see information provided on page 3.](#)
    - Served a section 79 notice, on a derelict building or structure.  
[In respect of your above question, it has been established after careful consideration that the Council does not hold the above information.](#)

[Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by Section 1\(1\) \(a\) of the Act, that states:](#)

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request".

S215 **Notices served**                      **between**    01/01/2013 **and**  
13/11/2018

<b>Notice Type</b>	<b>Case Officer</b>	<b>Reference No.</b>	<b>Notice Issued Date</b>	<b>Site Address</b>
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b>	[REDACTED]	13/00016/ENCO	11/03/2013	62/63 Worcester Street Wolverhampton WV2 4LL
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b>	[REDACTED]	13/00049/ENCO	22/04/2013	648 Stafford Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV10 6NW
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b>	[REDACTED]	13/00108/ENCO	27/06/2013	Land Adjacent To 163 Caledonia Road Wolverhampton West Midlands
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b>	[REDACTED]	13/00109/ENCO	27/06/2013	164 - 165 Caledonia Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV2 1JA
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b>	[REDACTED]	13/00041/ENCO	16/07/2013	22 Manor Road Penn Wolverhampton West Midlands WV4 5PY
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b>	[REDACTED]	13/00139/ENCO	10/10/2013	Clifton House 1 Merridale Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV3 9RS
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b>	[REDACTED]	13/00222/ENCO	15/04/2013	5 - 15 Broad Street City Centre Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1JA
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b>	[REDACTED]	13/00223/ENCO	15/04/2013	16 Broad Street City Centre Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1HP
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b>	[REDACTED]	14/00350/ENCO	23/04/2014	473 Birmingham New Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 9PJ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b>	[REDACTED]	14/00372/ENCO	27/08/2014	133 Mount Road Penn Wolverhampton West Midlands WV4
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b>	[REDACTED]	14/00374/ENCO	04/09/2014	14A Park Avenue Whitmore Reans Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1

4AH

<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	14/00378/ENCO	05/11/2014	116 Clark Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV3 9PD
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	14/00388/ENCO	31/10/2014	34 Hordern Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV6 0HF
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	14/00389/ENCO	30/10/2014	310 Deans Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 2AA
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	14/00397/ENCO	21/01/2015	Land South Of 11(Formerly 7 And 9) Bushbury Road Wolverhampton West Midlands
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00144/ENCO	11/08/2015	(Former Wood Hayes PH) Land North Of 434 Wood End Road Wolverhampton West Midlands
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00122/ENCO	08/07/2015	148 Aldersley Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV6 9NB
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00157/ENCO	09/09/2015	21 Thompson Avenue Wolverhampton West Midlands WV2
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00077/ENCO	07/10/2015	6 - 10 Avenue Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV3 9JR
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00177/ENCO	01/12/2015	42 Ladymoor Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 0PS
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00172/ENCO	10/02/2016	3 Cheapside Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1TU
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00158/ENCO	14/03/2016	Nippon Works 43 - 68 Lower Villiers Street Wolverhampton West Midlands WV2 4NA
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	16/00081/ENCO	11/07/2016	89 Clark Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV3 9PA

<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	16/00081/ENCO	11/07/2016	89 Clark Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV3 9PA
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	11/00556/ENCO	21/03/2013	15 Worcester Street Wolverhampton West Midlands WV2 4LD
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	13/00225/ENCO	15/04/2013	20 Broad Street City Centre Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1HP
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	13/00233/ENCO	15/04/2013	31 Broad Street City Centre Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1HZ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	13/00234/ENCO	15/04/2013	33 Broad Street City Centre Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1HZ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	13/00235/ENCO	15/04/2013	19 Broad Street City Centre Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1HZ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	14/00266/ENCO	22/01/2014	17 Chapel Ash Wolverhampton West Midlands WV3 0TZ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	13/00247/ENCO	22/01/2014	19 Chapel Ash Wolverhampton West Midlands WV3 0TZ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	14/00326/ENCO	17/03/2014	114 Dixon Street Wolverhampton West Midlands WV2 2BJ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	11/00496/ENCO	04/06/2014	Land At Junction With Parry Road Woodside Wolverhampton West Midlands
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	16/00089/ENCO	15/07/2016	74 Rayleigh Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV3 0AP
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	16/00104/ENCO	06/09/2016	Land Between 44 And 48 Showell Road Wolverhampton West Midlands

<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	16/00153/ENCO	17/11/2016	54 St Chads Road Bilston Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 7AN <b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> 17/00014/ENCO 08/02/2017 102 St Annes Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV10 6SH
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00035/ENCO	10/03/2017	32 Beverley Crescent Wolverhampton West Midlands WV4 6SZ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	13/00231/ENCO	15/04/2013	29 Broad Street City Centre Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1HZ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	13/00229/ENCO	15/04/2013	30 Broad Street City Centre Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1HP
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	13/00230/ENCO	15/04/2013	27 Broad Street City Centre Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1HZ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	14/00351/ENCO	08/07/2014	42 Lawrence Avenue Wednesfield Wolverhampton West Midlands WV11 3PE
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00126/ENCO	08/07/2015	99 Millfields Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 0QX
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00125/ENCO	25/11/2014	Land Adjacent To 11 Cyprus Street Wolverhampton West Midlands
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00056/ENCO	03/11/2015	126 Church Road Bradmore Wolverhampton West Midlands WV3 7EN
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00115/ENCO	03/12/2015	75 - 76 Dudley Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV2 3BY

<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	16/00148/ENCO	09/11/2016	148 Aldersley Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV6 9NB
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00025/ENCO	28/02/2017	10 Lloyd Street Wolverhampton West Midlands WV6 0RL
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00033/ENCO	10/03/2017	20 Cardiff Street Wolverhampton West Midlands WV3 0EZ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00034/ENCO	10/03/2017	67 Bamford Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV3 0AT
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00095/ENCO	24/07/2017	16 George Street Ettingshall Wolverhampton West Midlands WV2 2LW
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00097/ENCO	24/07/2017	17 Francis Street Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 4RN
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00105/ENCO	26/01/2018	Bilston Carpets And Furniture 39 - 41 High Street Bilston Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 0EP
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00110/ENCO	26/01/2018	EM Italia 32 High Street Bilston Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 0EP
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00111/ENCO	26/01/2018	Gulshan 34 High Street Bilston Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 0EP
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]		10/00291/ENCO 22/04/2013	1 Cleveland Street Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 3HL
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	14/00397/ENCO	11/05/2015	Land South Of 11(Formerly 7 And 9) Bushbury Road Wolverhampton West Midlands
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00038/ENCO	02/09/2015	3 Horning Drive Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 0RR

<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00140/ENCO	02/09/2015	The Former Borough Arms Site Bunkers Hill Lane Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 6JX
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00037/ENCO	02/09/2015	2 Horning Drive Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 0RR
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00042/ENCO	02/09/2015	11 Horning Drive Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 0RR
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00140/ENCO	14/03/2016	The Former Borough Arms Site Bunkers Hill Lane Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 6JX
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	16/00159/ENCO	09/12/2016	76 Beckett Street Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 7NT
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00030/ENCO	09/03/2017	55 Rooker Avenue Wolverhampton West Midlands WV2 2DT
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00043/ENCO	23/03/2017	Byrne Road Medical Centre 78 - 80 Byrne Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV2 3DP
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00093/ENCO	24/07/2017	127 Bushbury Lane Wolverhampton West Midlands WV10 9TN
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00169/ENCO	28/11/2017	46 Mount Pleasant Wolverhampton West Midlands WV14 7NE
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	17/00171/ENCO	28/11/2017	18 Three Tuns Lane Wolverhampton West Midlands WV10 6BD
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	18/00018/ENCO	15/02/2018	4 Scott Avenue Wolverhampton West Midlands WV4 4HJ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	18/00040/ENCO	19/04/2018	329 Stafford Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV10 6DS



<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> 19/04/2018 [REDACTED]			18/00041/ENCO 91 Prestwood Road West Wolverhampton West Midlands WV11 1HT
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	18/00042/ENCO	19/04/2018	45 Springhill Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV11 3AW
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	13/00212/ENCO	19/11/2013	25, 26 And 27 Victoria Street Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 3PW
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	13/00227/ENCO	15/04/2013	26 Broad Street City Centre Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1HP
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> Miss Andrea Leech	13/00228/ENCO	15/04/2013	28 Broad Street City Centre Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1HP
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	13/00236/ENCO	28/08/2013	172 Stafford Street Whitmore Reans Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 1NA
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	14/00349/ENCO	19/03/2014	32 Cadle Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV10 9SJ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	10/00480/ENCO	06/02/2015	Land At Former 81A Hall Green Street Wolverhampton West Midlands
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00123/ENCO	11/12/2014	Two And A Half Clifford Street Wolverhampton West Midlands WV6 0AB
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00168/ENCO	15/10/2015	70 Willenhall Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV1 2HJ
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	15/00151/ENCO	10/02/2016	Riwaaz 285 Dudley Road Wolverhampton West Midlands WV2 3JU
<b>S.215 - Untidy Land</b> [REDACTED]	16/00102/ENCO	01/09/2016	4 Scott Avenue Wolverhampton West Midlands WV4 4HJ